Changes of assumptions  -  -  -
Benefit payments
a. From Trust  -  -  -
b. Direct  (992,218)  -  (992,218)
Administrative expense
a. From Trust  -  (1,936)  1,936
b. Direct  -  -  -
Net changes:  345,615  1,197,559  (851,944)

Balances at 12/31/2019  $   22,208,299  $   7,107,712  $ 15,100,587

66

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES   Exhibit A-14
Hahnville, Louisiana   (Continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019

NOTE 19 – POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan Disclosures (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability-Library Service District No. 1

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate- The following represents the net OPEB liability of
St. Charles Parish, as well as what St. Charles Parish’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.0%) than the current discount
rate:

Net OPEB liability

1.0% Decrease
(4.0%)

Current Discount
Rate (5.0%)

1.0% Increase
6.0%)

Total Parish  $19,810,690 $16,297,879 $13,403,523
Primary government
and blended
component units

   $18,355,337

$15,100,587

$12,418,860
Library Service
District No. 1

$1,455,337

$1,197,292

   $984.663

  Increases (Decreases)

  Total OPEB  Plan Fiduciary  Net OPEB

  Liability  Net Position  Liability

  (a)  (b)  (a)-(b)

Balances at 12/31/2019  $   1,733,442  $   468,603  $ 1,264,839
Service Cost  3,624  -  3,624
Interest Cost at 5.00%  84,705  -  84,705
Changes of benefit terms  -  -  -
Difference between expected
and actual experience  17,745  -  17,745
Employer contributions
Trust  -  74,682  (74,682)
Net investment income  -  20,423  (20,423)
Changes of assumptions  -  -  -
Benefit payments
a. From Trust  -  -  -
b. Direct  (78,671)  -  (78,671)
Administrative expense
a. From Trust  -  (155)  155
b. Direct  -  -  -
Net changes:  27,403  94,950  (67,547)

Balances at 12/31/2019  $   1,760,845  $   563,553  $ 1,197,292

67

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES   Exhibit A-14
Hahnville, Louisiana   (Continued)
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2019

NOTE 19 – POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Plan Disclosures (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates- The following represents the net
OPEB liability of St. Charles Parish, as well as what St. Charles Parish’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates:

Net OPEB liability

1.0% Decrease